# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM729636

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900681585
SEQUENCE:	8875

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS LLC		03/14/2022	Limited Liability Company:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TOWER IPCO COMPANY LTD.
Street Address:	28-32 Upper Pembroke Street
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	IRELAND
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: IRELAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

	OI EITH NOMBERS Total. 22		
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	88750819	BIOSCAPES	
Serial Number:	87245292	COASTALSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	87276586	URBANSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	87276581	DESIGNSCAPES HPD	
Serial Number:	86891014	FIREFLY	
Serial Number:	86891024	GROOVY	
Serial Number:	86891034	FLORA	
Serial Number:	86891055	SQUARE DANCE	
Serial Number:	86891061	BLING	
Serial Number:	86891070	MATCH STICKS	
Registration Number:	4448662	FANCY FREE	
Registration Number:	4351560	FANCY PANTS	
Registration Number:	4918549	THINK AHEAD	
Registration Number:	4151399	WOODLAND PATH	
Registration Number:	4373583	TUF STUF PERFORMANCE FLOORING	
Registration Number:	4299558	CLASSIC CUT	
Registration Number:	4344141	PLANK YOUVERY MUCH	
Registration Number:	4604478	SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS	
		TRADEMARK ——	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0366

900696027

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5296102	S
Registration Number:	5228990	STICKS NO STONES
Registration Number:	5228989	WALTZ
Registration Number:	5191887	BARENAKED

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 14752666601 **Email:** md@hmtx.global

Correspondent Name: Mary Dyer

Address Line 1: 29 Oakwood Ave.

Address Line 4: Norwalk, CONNECTICUT 06850

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	239381.000022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margaret Walker
SIGNATURE:	/Margaret Walker/
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment of Trademarks from Shannon to Tower IPCO as of 14-March 2022#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks from Shannon to Tower IPCO as of 14-March 2022#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks from Shannon to Tower IPCO as of 14-March 2022#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007719 FRAME: 0367

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This Assignment is made by SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company having its principal offices in 1005 North 60th Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53214, to TOWER IPCO COMPANY LIMITED, a private Irish company limited by shares having its principal offices at 28-32 Upper Pembroke Street, Dublin 2, Ireland.

SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC is the owner of the trademarks and registrations listed in Appendix A thereof (hereafter the "Trademark Rights").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC as of February 22, 2022 sells, transfers and assigns to TOWER IPCO COMPANY LIMITED all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks incorporated in the Trademark Rights. This assignment includes the right to bring suit for any past or future infringement of any of the trademarks, and the right to obtain injunctive relief or recover damages for any such infringement.

This assignment includes any and all rights held by SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC in any of the Trademark Rights in any country, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby.

SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC further covenants that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in TOWER IPCO COMPANY LIMITED to the trademarks. SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite therefore, but at the expense of TOWER IPCO COMPANY LIMITED.

SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC hereby warrants that it is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights and has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the Trademark Rights, and that there is no agreement or obligation in

~ { ~

conflict with this assignment or inhibiting in any way the full and complete transfer of all rights in and to the Trademark Rights to TOWER IPCO COMPANY LIMITED.

	Executed this 41	h_day of <u>Maryh</u>	
٨		SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC  Name: Jeff Collum  Title: President	
State of A	abaue ) ss		
to the forego	oing instrument, and ac	e me this 4½ day of 40vcl 2022, to me known to be the person whose name is subscricknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said by act and deed for the use and purposes therein set forth.	bed
SEAL	·	Notary Public My Companiss on expires: 7/20/2023	
Acc	epted this <u>14+V</u> 1	_day of _Maxich	

Appendix A

<u>Appendix A</u>				
Country	App./Reg. No.	Filing/Reg. Date	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Status</u>
US	5,191,887	4/25/2017	BARENAKED	Registered
US	5,228,989	6/20/2017	WALTZ	Registered
US	5,228,990	6/20/2017	STICKS NO STONES	Registered
US	5,296,102	9/26/2017	S	Registered
US	4,604,478	9/16/2014	SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS PLANK	Registered
US	4,344,141	5/28/2013	YOUVERY MUCH	Registered
US	4,299,558	3/5/2013	CLASSIC CUT	Registered
US	4,373,583	7/23/2013	TUF STUF PERFORMANCE FLOORING	Registered
US	4,151,399	5/29/2012	WOODLAND PATH	Registered
US	88/750,819	1/8/2020	BIOSCAPES	Allowed
US	4,918,549	3/15/2016	THINK AHEAD	Registered
US	86/891,014	1/29/2016	FIREFLY	Abandoned
US	86/891,024	1/29/2016	GROOVY	Abandoned
US	86,891,034	1/29/2016	FLORA	Abandoned
US	86/891,055	1/29/2016	SQUARE DANCE	Abandoned
US	86/891,061	1/29/2016	BLING	Abandoned
US	86/891,070	1/29/2016	MATCH STICKS	Abandoned
US	4,448,662	12/10/2013	FANCY FREE	Abandoned
US	4,351,560	6/11/2013	FANCY PANTS	Abandoned